PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lift Easy Sales, LLC	10/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fog Free Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	4355 Dorchester Road
City:	North Charleston
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12013805

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: landrew@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 62142/352434

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lesley L. Andrew

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 1201;

PATENT REEL: 024426 FRAME: 0766

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of selling and assigning the entire right, title and interest in an invention, or inventions, entitled, "Remediation of Waste Water" disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/013,805 and submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 14, 2008, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/884,717, submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2007; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, or inventions, and in and to said patent applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Five and No/100 Dollars (\$5.00) and of the recitals and mutual benefits to be derived from this Agreement, ASSIGNOR hereby sells and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, and to ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, or inventions, as described in aforesaid applications, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any patent application claiming priority to the application, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

-Doch 741520,13 - to 16/30m Lift Easy Asset Purchase Agr RWP

PATENT REEL: 024426 FRAME: 0767 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:
LIFT EASY SALES/LLC
By:
Title: Arscorur
ASSIGNEE:
FOG FREE TECHNOLOGIES/LLC
By: Afrile Statemen
Title: Print

-Dock 741520,11 - 10 16 2000 Lift Bay Asset Purchase Agr RWP

REEL: 024426 FRAME: 0768

RECORDED: 05/23/2010